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LEGISLATIVE BILL 132
Approved by the Governor April 15, 1985

Introduced by Conway, 17; Schmit, 23; L. Johnson, 15;
Chronister, 18; Vickers, 38

AN ACT relating to public health and welfare; to amend
sections FAENE S0 15 to 71-1,107.21 and
71-1,107.23 to 71-1,107.29, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to define and
redefine terms; to change provisions relating to
physician assistants; to create a committee; to
provide duties; to harmonize provisions; to
repeal the original sections; and to declare an
emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 71-1,107.15, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.15. The Legislature finds:

(1) That in its concern with the geographic
maldistribution of health care services in Nebraska it is
essential to develop additional health manpower;

(2) That it is essential to encourage the more
effective utilization of <the skills of physicians by
enabling them to delegate health care tasks to qualified
physiei+anls physician assistants when such delegation is
consistent with the patient's health and welfare; and

(3) That sections 71-1,107.15 to 71-1,107.29 and
section 15 of this act are established to encourage the

utilization of such physieienls physician assistants by
physicians.

Sec. 2. That section 71-1,107.16, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.16. As used in sections 71-1,107.15 to
71-1,107.29 and section 15 of this act, unless the context
otherwise reguires:

(1) Approved program shall mean a program for
the education of physieian's physician assistants which
the board formally approves;

(2) Board shall mean the Board of Examiners in
Medicine and Surgery:

(3) Department shall mean the Department of
Health of the State of Nebraska;

(4) Phyeieian’s Physician assistant shall mean
any person who graduates from an appreved a program er ite
equivatent as determined by the beard approved by the
Council on Allied Health Education and Accreditation or
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1ts_successor agency and the board, who satisfactorily

completes a proficiency examination, and who the board,
with the concurrence of the department, approves to
perform medical services under the supervision of a
physician or group of physicians approved by the board to
supervise such assistant;

(5) Supervision shall mean respensibie
supervisien and eentrei; where the iiecensed phys:eian
assumes iegat liability f£er the serviees £hat €he
pPhysieianls essistant renders- Exeept in eases eof
emergeney; supervisien sheii require the easy avariability
er physieal presenee ef the liecensed physieian fer
eensuttatien and direction of the aetions of the
physieianis assistant~ The beard shati further estabiigh
rutes and reguiatiens as te what eenstitutes respensibie
supervision of the physieian's assistant- and the ready
availability of the supervising physician for consultation

and direction of the activities of the physician

assistant. Contact with the supervising physician by

telecommunication shall be sufficient to show ready

availability if the board finds that such contact is

sufficient to provide guality medical care;

(6) Trainee shall mean any person who is
currently enrolled in an approved program;

{7) Proficiency examination shall _mean the
initial certifying examination approved by the board for
the certification of physician assistants, including, but

geot-ilamited to “the examination administered by the

National Commission on Certification o_f_ _Physician

Assistants or other national organization established for

such purpose that is recognized by the board;

(8) Supervising physician shall mean a (a)

board-approved physician who utilizes an approved

physician assistant or (b) backup physician;

(9) Backup physician shall mean a physician
designated by the supervising physician to ensure
supervision of the physician assistant in the supervising
physician's absence. A backup physician shall be subject
to the same requirements imposed upon the supervising
physician when the backup physician is acting as a
supervising physician; and

(10) Committee shall mean the Physician
Assistant Committee created in section TSIt 7/ 53

SEICHE 3 That section 71-1,107.17, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

WAL= l0 7). kA Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, a physieimnls physician assistant may
perform medical services when he or she renders such
services under the supervision of a licensed physician or
group of physicians approved by the board, in the specialty
area or areas for which the physieianls physician
assistant shall be trained or experienced. Any
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physieianle physician assistant certified under the
previsiens ef sections 71-1,107.15 to 71-1,107.29 and
section 15 of this act to perform services may perform
those services only:

(1) In the office of the supervising physician
te whem the physieianls assistant is assigned; where such
physician maintains his or her primary practice;

(2) When the physieian ke whem he i3 assigned ie
present In any other office which is operated by the
supervising physician with the personal presence of the
supervising physician. The physician assistant may

function without the personal presence of the supervising

physician in an office other than where such physician

maintains his or her primary practice when approved on an

individual basis by the board. Any such “approval shall

require site visits by the _super\;isi_ng physician, regular

ng physician by the physician

assistant, and arrangements for supervision at all times

by the supervising physician which are _sg_fii_}_:_i_ent to

reporting to the supervisi

provide guality medical care;

(3) In a hospital, with the approval of the
governing board of such hospital, where the supervising

physician €e whem he is assigned is a member of the staff
and the physician assistant is subject to the rules and

regulations of the hospital. Such rules and regulat

may include, but not be limited to, reasonable

requirements that physician assistants and the _supervi_s-_l_r_)g

physician maintain professional liability insurance with

such coverage and limits as may be established by the

hospital governing board, upon the recommendation of the
medical staff; or

(4) On calls outside such effiee; en the direet
erder ef the offices, when authorized by the supervising
physician te whem he 8 esstegned and with the approval of
the governing board of any affected hospital.

The previsiens of this seetiern may be further
elarified by rutes and requiations ef the beard-

Sec. 4. That section 71-1,107.18, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.18. Notwithstanding any other
provision of law, a trainee may perform medical services
when he or she renders such services within the scope of an
approved program.

Sec. 5. That section 71-1,107.19, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.19. (1) The board shall issue
certificates ef appreval feor pregrams fer the edueatien
and training of physieianls aseistants whieh meet beard
standards- Sueh edueational pregrams may ineltude
previsien for eentinduing edueatienat raeguirements
estabiished by the beard to persons who are graduates of
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physician assistant programs approved by the board and
have satisfactorily completed a proficiency examination.
(2) The board shall issue temporary certificates

to persons who have successfully completed an approved

program for the education and training of physician

assistants but have not yet passed a proficiency

examination. Any temporary certificate issued pursuant to

this subsection shall be issued for a Qﬂiog'ﬁ)t to exceed

one year and under suchi@(_i_it;‘.ons as the board determines,

with the approval of the department. The temporary

certificate may be extended by the board, with the approval
of the department, upon a showing of good cause.

(3) ¢23 The board may recognize groups of
specialty classifications of training for physieianis
physician assistants. These classifications shall reflect
the training and experience of the physieiants physician
assistant. The physiesanls physician assistant may
receive training in one or more such classifications which
shall be shown on the certificate issued.

{4) Physician assistants approved by the board

prior to the effective date of this act shall not be

required to complete the proficiency examination.

P 3 Sec. 6. That section 71-1,107.20, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.20. (1) The board shall formulate
guidelines for the consideration of applications by a
licensed physician or physicians to supervise physieianis
physician assistants. Any application made by a physician
or physicians shall include all of the following:

(a) The qualifications, including related
experience, of the physieianls physician assistant
intended to be employed;

(b) The professional background and specialty of
the physician or physicians: and

(c¢) A description by the physician of his or her,
or physicians of their, practice and the way in which the
assistant or assistants shall be utilized.

(2) The board, with the concurrence of the
department, shall approve an application by a licensed
physician to supervise a physieimnls physician assistant
when the board is satisfied that the proposed assistant is
a graduate of an approved program, has satisfactorily

completed a proficiency examination, and er its equivatent

as determined by the beard- is fully qualified to perform
medical services under the responsible supervision of a
licensed physician. The - and &he public shall be
adequately protected by the arrangement proposed in the
application.

(3) The board shall certify no more than two
physiezants physician assistants for any practicing
physician.

SEE =/ That section 71-1,107.21, Reissue
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Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.21. Any person who has not been
approved by the board, with the concurrence of the
department, and who holds himself or herself out as a
physieian’e physician assistant, or who uses any other
term to indicate or imply that he or she is a physieian’s
physician assistant, shall be guilty of a Class IV felony.

Secha18H That section 71-1,107.23, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.23. The board, with the concurrence of
the department, may limit, deny, suspend, or revoke the
certificate of approval to supervise a physieianis
physician assistant held by any physician when it finds
that the previmiens ef sections 71-1,107.15 to 71-1,107.29
and section 15 of this act or any of the rules and
requlations adopted by the board thereunder are not being
complied with. In cases of failure to pay the required
fees, denial shall be automatic. Any limitation, denial,
suspension, or revocation shall be subject to review
pursuant to €he previsiens of Chapter 84, article 9.

SECRIION That section 71-1,107.24, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.24. The board shall adopt rules and
regulations necessary for the administration of ¢€he
physieianis physician assistant utilization. Such
pregram; and sueh rules and regulations shall be adopted in
accordance with Chapter 84, article 9. %he board shati
adept sueh rutes and reguiatiens as shal: be neeessary €e
insure beth the ecentinued ecempeteney of physieiante
assistants and the preper utilizatien of them by
physieians er greups of physieianss Rules and regulations
shall be adopted to assure that every physieients
physician assistant performs his or her services under the
responsible supervision and control of a physician or
group of physicians. The board shall adopt all rules and
regulations required and authorized by €he previsiens ef
sections 71-1,107.15 to 71-1,107.29 and section 15 of this
act only with the approval of the department.

Sec. 10. That section 71-1,107.25, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.25. Zn develeping eriterim for program
apprevet ard appreva: eof appiieations €6 HEilise
physieianls assistants end in preparing :ts repert te the
hegistature; the beard shalt: eenmsuit with anrd seek €he
adviee of prefessienat medieanl erganipatiens and
apprepriate speeiatey representatives: There is hereby
created the Physician Assistant Committee which shall

review and make recommendations to the boardjggarding all
matters relating to physician assistants that come before
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the board. Such matters shall include, but not be limited

to, (1) applications for certification, (2) physihfgﬁ

a551stant educatlon (3) scope il practice, (4

proceedings arising pursuant to sectioen /1-1, 107,23 (5)

certification requirements, and (6) cgntlnulng medlcai

education. The committee shall be dlrectly responsible to

the board The committee shall be _appointed within sixty

days of the effective date of this act by the Board of

Health and shall be _composed of two phy51c1an a551stants

one_superylslng phy51c1an, one member of the board and one

layperson. The chairperson of the committee shall be

elected by a majority vote of the commlttee members All

app01ntments shall be for four -year terms, at staggered

intervals. Members shall serve no __more than two

consecutlve terms. Reapp01ntments shall be made by the

Board of _Health. The committee shall meet on a regular
basis and c commlttee members shall recelve reimbursement

for time ‘and _travel exgendltures on_ the same basis as

prov1ded 1h_sect10ns 84-306.01 to 84-306.05 for state
employees.

‘Sec. 11. That section 71-1,107.26, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.26. (1) A fee in an amount established
by the board ef £ifty deiimrs shall accompany the annual
application to the board by a physician or group of
physicians for authorization to supervise a physieiants
physician assistant.

(2) Upon approval by the board of an application
for certification of a physieianls physician assistant,
the applicant shall be charged a fee ef Ewenty-£five dei}afs
in an amount established by the board, and a fee in _an

amoggg_e;pabllshed by the board ef fifteen deiiars shall
accompany each vyearly application for renewal of the
physiesanis physician assistant certificate.

(3) All fees shall be expended for the benefit of
the profession of medicine and surgery, and otherwise used
as provided in section 71-162, and for the purpose of
administering and enforcing &he previaiens ef sections
71-1,107.15 to 71-1,107.29 and section 15 of this act.

SecHl e Sor That section 71-1,107.27, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.27. Nothing in sections 71-1,107.15 to
71-1,107.29 and section 15 of this act shall be construed

as authorizing any physisezanls phy51ql§g assistant to
engage in any of the health professions licensed by the
department pursuant to the previsiens ef Chapter 71,
article 1, without having the proper license therefor.

Sax. aldl; That section 71-1,107.28, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.28. Any physician or physician groups
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utilizing physieiants physician assistants shall be liable
for any negligent acts or omissions of physieianis
physician assistants while acting under their supervision
and contrel.

Sec. 14. That section 71-1,107.29, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

71-1,107.29. Any physieian's physician
assistant who is certified and who renders services under
the supervision and control of a licensed physician as
provided by sections 71-1,107.15 to 71-1,107.29 and
section 15 of this act shall not be construed to be engaged

in the unauthorized practice of medicine.

Sec. 15. A physician assistant shall not
prescribe medications except as _an _agent of the
gp_ervising__ghysician. A physician assistant may

prescribe medications, except Schedule II controlled
substances, in the name of the supervising physician if the
authority has been assigned by the supervising physician.
The prescription container label shall bear the name of the

supervising physician and may also bear the name of the

Sec. 16. That original sections 71-1,107.15 to
71-1,107.21 and 71-1,107.23 to 71-1,107.29, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.

Sec. 17. Since an emergency exists, this act
shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its
passage and approval, according to law.
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